

No. 15-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Matthew A. Kairis
Counsel of Record
Chad A. Readler
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 469-3939
makairis@jonesday.com

November 6, 2015

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT INDE- FENSIBLY REFUSED TO APPLY THE WELL-ESTABLISHED RULE OF CONTRACT INTERPRETATION THAT SPECIFIC PROVISIONS CONTROL OVER GENERAL PROVISIONS.....	10
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECI- SION ADDRESSES A RECURRING LEGAL ISSUE.....	18
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	22
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>FDIC v. First Ameri- can Title Insurance Company</i> , No. 13- 15058 (11th Cir. 2015)	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX B: Order of Final Judgment, <i>FDIC v. Property Transfer Services, Inc.</i> <i>et al.</i> , No. 12-80533-CV- Middlebrooks/Brannon (S.D. Fla. 2013)	27a
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order, <i>FDIC v.</i> <i>Property Transfer Services, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 12-80533-CV-Middlebrooks/Brannon (S.D. Fla. 2013)	29a
APPENDIX D: Order on First American Title Co.'s Motion for Summary Judgment, No. 12-cv-80533-Middlebrooks/Brannon (S.D. Fla. 2013)	72a
APPENDIX E: Order Staying the Mandate Pending Appeal, <i>FDIC v. Property</i> <i>Transfer Services, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 13- 15058-DD (11th Cir. 2015)	93a
APPENDIX F: Denial of Petition for Rehear- ing, <i>FDIC v. Property Transfer Services,</i> <i>Inc. et al.</i> , No. 13-15058-DD (11th Cir. 2015)	95a
APPENDIX G: Letter from Clerk of U.S. Su- preme Court Granting Extension of Time to File Petition for a Writ of Certi- orari (August 10, 2015)	98a
APPENDIX H: Motion for Stay of Mandate, <i>FDIC v. First American Title Insurance</i> <i>Co.</i> , No. 13-15058 (11th Cir. 2015)	100a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX I: Brief of First American Title Insurance Co. (Excerpts), <i>FDIC v. First American Title Insurance Co.</i> , No. 13-15058 (11th Cir. 2014)	111a
APPENDIX J: Motion for Summary Judgment and Memorandum of Law (Excerpts), <i>FDIC v. Property Transfer Services, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 12-80533-CV-Middlebrooks/Brannon (S.D. Fla. 2013) ...	114a
APPENDIX K: Purchase and Assumption Agreement (May 21, 2009) (Excerpts)	122a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	10
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	15
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	4
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	15
<i>Engleson v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 723 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Excel Willowbrook, L.L.C. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 758 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Hillside Metro Assocs., LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 747 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987)	15
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	11
<i>Kolbe v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 738 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 2013).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>LPP Mortg., Ltd. v. Sugarman</i> , 565 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2009)	14
<i>MACTEC, Inc. v. Bechtel Jacobs Co.</i> , 346 F. App'x 59 (6th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Miree v. De Kalb Cnty.</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977)	15
<i>Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. Sprintcom, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Saltzman v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , 384 F. App'x 107 (3d Cir. 2010)	11, 14
<i>Sanford v. TIAA-CREF Individual & Institutional Servs., LLC</i> , 612 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Schroeder v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of Am. v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 762 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>St. Paul Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Settoon Towing, L.L.C.</i> , 720 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tinsley v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 227 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>U.S. Marine, Inc. v. United States</i> , 722 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 591 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Anthony Grace & Sons,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 384 U.S. 424 (1966)	15
<i>United States v. Weon</i> , 722 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2013)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	10
<i>Walsh Secs., Inc. v. Cristo Prop. Mgmt.,</i> <i>Ltd.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D.N.J. 2012)	5
<i>Woodbury v. United States</i> , 313 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1963)	16
<i>Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atl. Cash</i> <i>Balance Plan</i> , 615 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010)	11, 14
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1819(b)(2)(A)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. § 1821(c)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
43 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Insurance</i> § 518 (2014)	5
5 Corbin on Contracts § 24.23 (2007)	11
FDIC, Failed Bank List, http://www.fdic.gov/bank/individual/failed/banklist.html (last visited Oct. 28, 2015)	3, 4
Posner & Rosenfield, Impossibility and Related Doctrines in Contract Law: An Economic Analysis, 6 J. Legal Studies 83 (1977)	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203(c)	11
